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(503) 624-7200
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January 28, 1991
Project T3325.01

Dept. of Environmental Quaility

~TEREIVE M
%E}&ﬁaﬂsiﬂusﬂﬂ
Mr. Kyle Christie I\ U
Environmental Engineer JAN 29 1991
ARCO Petroleum Product Company
P.O. Box 5811 -

. IORTHWEST REGION
San Mateo, California 94402 NORTHWEST REG!

Re: Underground Storage Tank Replacement Assessment, Arco Service
Station No. 6118, Portland, Oregon

Dear Kyle:

This letter report summarizes the findings of the preliminary tank
replacement assessment at ARCO Service Station No. 6118 located at NW
Lombard and Portsmouth Streets, Portland, Oregon.

INTRODUCTION

ARCO authorized Sweet-Edwards/EMCON, Inc. (SE/E) to perform soil
borings and lab testing of soil as outlined in ARCO’s ARCO Retail
Marketing Environmental Procedure: Preliminary Tank Replacement
Assessment.

SOIL BORINGS AND SAMPLING

On October 31, 1989, a total of 3 borings (B-1, B-2 and B-3) were drilled
adjacent to the tank complex (see Figure 1). Drilling was performed
using a 3.75-inch 1.D. hollow-stem auger and a CME 55 drill rig owned
and operated by Geo-Tech Exploration of Portland, Oregon. An SE/E
engineer was present during all drilling activities performed at the site.

Soil samples were collected from each boring at five foot intervals using
the standard penetration test method. All samples were field screened
using a photoionization detector. Soil samples were placed in laboratory
supplied glass containers and placed on ice in a cooler. Samples were
shipped to Columbia Analytical Services, Kelso, Washington for analysis
using chain-of-custody procedures.

P/ARCO-LR2.128/DP:2(wp)
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Mr. Kyle Christie Project T3325.01
January 28, 1991
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The borings penetrated approximately 1 foot of asphalt and gravel
subbase. Sand was then encountered to 17 feet during drilling. Sandy
gravel was encountered from 17 feet to 31.5 feet. All borings were
completed at a total depth of 31.5 feet below ground surface (see boring
logs, Appendix A).

Ground water was not encountered. No gasoline odors were detected in
the split spoon samples or spoils. The borings were backfilled with
bentonite chips upon completion. Spoils generated from drilling were
stockpiled behind the store (see Figure 1) and covered with visqueen. A
representative sample was collected from the stockpiled spoils.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Selected soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 418.1.
No soil samples analyzed had concentrating of TPH above 14 parts per
million (ppm). The results are summarized in Table 1 below.

Table 1
Analytical Soil Results
Sample ID Depth (ft) EPA Method 418.1 (ppm)

Arco Spoils - 14
B-1-2 10 3.2
B-14 20 6.1
B-1-6 30 4.4
B-1-6 (Duplicate) 30 7.1
B-2-2 10 8.8
B-2-4 20 21
B-2-6 30 2.0
B-3-2 10 6.7
B-3-4 20 ND
B-3-6 30 ND
Note: ND = Not detected

P/ARCO-LR2.128/DP:2(wp)
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
¢ Based on the most stringent TPH soil clean-up concentration in
the Oregon Matrix (OAR 340-122-205 through OAR 340-12-360)
of 40 ppm, no concentrations of TPH were detected in
exceedence of this limit.

e SE/E recommends no further action at present because there is
no detected evidence of a release exceeding clean-up standards.

e SE/E recommends normal Matrix sampling protocol be followed
when the tanks are removed in 1991.

SE/E appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental services to
ARCO. If you have any questions please call us.
Sincerely,

Sweet-Edwards/EMCON, Inc.

73 %W Sted 2 e

Tom Gruszczenski, P.E. Robert A. Dixon, P.E.
Engineer Supervising Engineer
dp

Enc: Limitations
Figure 1
Appendices A and B

cc/enc: Mr. Chris Winsor, Arco - LA
“Mr. Tim Todd, DEQ - Portland

P/ARCO-LR2.128/DP:2(wp)



LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report were performed consistent with
generally accepted professional consulting principles and practices. No
other warranty, express or implied, is made. These services were
performed consistent with our agreement with our client. This report is
solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. Any
reliance on this report by a third party is at such party’s sole risk.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions
existing when services were performed and are intended only for the client,
purposes, locations, time frames, and project parameters indicated. We are
not responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards,
practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services. We do not
warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the use of
segregated portions of this report.

P/ARCO-LR2.115/DP:1(wp)
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Appendix A
SOIL BORING LOGS
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LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NAME ARCO Service Station #6118 BORING NO. B-1
LOCATION Portland, Oregon PAGE 10F1
DRILLED BY GeoTech Explorations REFERENCE ELEV. 141’ +
DRILL METHOD H.S. Auger TOTAL DEPTH 31.50°
LOGGED BY T. Gruszczenski DATE COMPLETED 10/31/89
SAMPLE. RECOVERY BLOW w . & WELL LITHO- LITHOLOGIC
NUMBER PERCENT COUNTS ?d mﬁ: d )EZ_I‘AILS LOGIC DESCRIPTION
=
w b= COLUMN
g | &= |2
: =3 0-1’ ASPHALT & GRAVEL SUBBASE.
B | 1-3" SILT, red-brown with fragments red brick.
i - 3-8° SAND, brown.
B-1-1 89% 335 F )4
5 5 &6
i —peees
St e o e -+ - | 817 SAND, tan, black and white.
10 o
B-1-3 | 78% |5912 F s
- 15 p vk
e — | 2= 17-31.5° GRAVEL, sandy.
L — e i
B-14 | 67% |7-17-20 F peee=="
2 20 > P gyt
: —peooe| S
- ’ - -
- poseol =
r —pe =
i b & =
B-1-5 2% |7-16-16 f_ 2 [
i 25 -
C P | 5 o=
g —Pp R __-'_q_
- 6o = En
3 SSeS(ERE
B-1-6 | 72% f1-18-20 | ' e
i 30 -
[ ] Boring completed at 31.5°. Ground water not
[ ] encountered. Boring backfilled with bentonite.
35
REMARKS
\_SWEET-EDWARDS/EMCON T3325.01.A6118.MVM.112089




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT NAME ARCO Service Station #6118 BORING NO. B-2
LOCATION Portland, Oregon PAGE 10F1
DRILLED BY GeoTech Explorations REFERENCE ELEV. 141’ +
DRILL METHOD H.S. Auger TOTAL DEPTH 31.50°
LOGGED BY T. Gruszczenski DATE COMPLETED 10/31/89

WELL [LITHO- _ITHOLOGIC
DETAILS LOGIC . N . ZZSCRIPTION

SAMPLE [RECOVERY BLOW »
NUMBER | PERCENT COUNTS n.%

ICOLUMN

Yy
LEVELS

SAMPLES

0-1° ASPHALT & GRAVEL SUBBASE.

1-8° SAND, brown.

i

3-8 SAND, brown.

B-2-1 67% 44-3

A

w

TR 27

r

1

8-17 SAND, tan, black and white.

B-2-2 83% |[8-10-12

—
[e]
4

%

1L

B-2-3 78% [14-13-10

—
(9}
Q

=" 17-315 GRAVEL, sandy.

B-24 67% |8-18-18

B-2-5 67% |9-12-21

m__ 1
iy

\.

B-2-6 67% [10-12-11

30 ==

Boring completed at 31.5°. Ground water not
encountered. Boring backfilled with bentonite.

'lllllllll'llIlTTIT‘I]TTI‘I]ﬁ‘IIIII]IIlllllllll]llll]]‘llIlllllll"l"lll
(3]
(]
b

nm

2t}

REMARKS

\_SWEET-EDWARDS/EMCON T3325.01.A6118.MMM.112089




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING
PROJECT NAME ARCO Service Station #6118 BORING NO. B-3
LOCATION Portland, Oregon PAGE 10F 1
DRILLED BY GeoTech Explorations REFERENCE ELEV. 141’ +
DRILL METHOD H.S. Auger TOTAL DEPTH 31.50°
LOGGED BY T. Gruszczenski DATE COMPLETED 10/31/89
SAVDPLT IRECOVERY BLOW wn = [ WELL LITHO- LITHC‘LOGIC
NUWV3ZR PERCENT COUNTS %“’ lj—:{: L_IIJ ETAILS LOGIC DESCRIPTION
o i
- [ = -
=L |22 |8 ;
- —] 0-1" ASPHALT & GRAVEL SUBBASE.
B ] - 1-6’ SILT, sandy, brown.
B3-1 | 83% | 356 F ;
— 5 -
—Reeeel | 617 SAND, tan, black and white.
B3-2 | 83% f2-12-12 b e
2 10 BN
B-3-3 | 83% [13-13-16 | e
- 15 b
= —Fe ;-:::: 17-31.5" GRAVEL, sandy.
i —poeoeel=""
B34 | 8% [13-15-13 F l (S
- 20 M B
X i g
- —poeool T
— 994 _;"-'t-
- —t e *:
B35 | 83% [713-15 l: Sef==-
N 25 -
R —Ppe €4 ;__"_"
X — e
- " tee ==
i b2 ==
B36 | 83% [i51513 | 4 =
C 30 =
p s
; —fesaelr
o ] Boring completed at 31.5°. Ground water not
: == encountered. Boring backfilled with bentonite.
35
REMARKS
\_SWZZ”-EDWARDS/EMCON T3325.01.A6118.MMM.112089




Appendix B

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS
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COFFEY LABORATORIES, INC.

12423 N.E. WHITAKER WAY
PORTLAND, OR 97230

PHONE: (503) 254-1794
FAX: (503) 254-1452—
November 15, 1989

Log # ABP1101-A510
FO $# TIZ25.01

Sweet—-Edwards/Emcon
7504 SW Bridgeport Rd.
Fortland, OR 97224
Attention: Rob Dixon

Sample(s) Collected: 10/31/89
Sample (s) Received: 11/1/8%9

Analysis Requested: Total Fetroleum Hydrocarbons in soil by
’ ‘modified EPA Method 418.1

SAMFLE ID SAMFLE RESULTS
Arco Spoils, 1500 hrs 14
E-1-2, 1100 hrs S22
BE-1-4, 1100 hrs 6.1
B-1-6, 1100 hrs 4.4
B—-1-6, Duplicate Zee X
B-2-2, 1Z30 hrs 8.8
B-2-4, 1330 hrs 2a1-
EBE-2-&4, 13320 hrs 2.0
B-E-2, 1300 hrs 6.7
B-Z2-4, 1500 hrs ND-
B-3-6, 18300 hrs ND

Detection Limit: 2.0
Results expressed as mg/kg unless otherwise noted.

ND means none detected at or above the detection limit listed.

Sincerely, Sincerely,
Victor A. Ferrvy, Susan M. Coffey,
CGuality Assurance President
SMC/mlh

This report is for the sole and exclusive use of the client. Samples are retained a maximum of 15 days from the
report date, or until the maximum holding time expires.



Sweet-Edwards /| EMCON, Inc.

Chain

of Custody/

Retso, WA (206) 423.3580 Laboratory Analysis Request
Bothell, WA (206) 485-5000 _ )
Portland, OR (503) 624-7200 DATE __ 19 bl PAGE ’ I
GENERAL CHEMISTRY OTHER
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SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME LAB 1.D. wee |SB|SE|ZE|ESRZ|2E|RE|aS|ZE| 2 |E2[23| 8 | N
1. Alco  Spois 10/3/ 1500 “olC 54 '
2. B-|-% \OIB-I |lo0 ot ¥ \
3. B» -4 lo/’“ e Su1t A !
= " \
. B-1-b r«f!‘)l lico Pt 2
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—’/—"' Chain of Custody Seals
S/ - = VIA
A m rm Recelved In good condition
/////M Ao B
Date/Time Date/Time Date/Time Project LAB NO.
Recelved By . Received By Raceived By SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
’ { O 3N \ /2 (8
Signature / Signature Signature S '(’k \&,.Lu,t‘u fn *'( "g u’y
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Date/Time Date/Time _Date/Time
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - return to orlgln:inr; YELLOW - lab; PINK - retalned by originator.

S-E/E 40006
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Sweet-Edwards / EMCON, Inc.
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DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL

MR KYLE CHRISTIE

ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCT COMPANY
PO BOX 5811

SAN MATEO CA 94402

Re: Arco Station #6118
File No. 26-91-060

Dear Mr. Christie:

The Department of Environmental Quality has completed its review of the
Sweet-Edwards/EMCON, Inc. report dated January 28, 1991, regarding the soil
borings and laboratory testing of soil samples collected at Arco Station
#6118 located at the corner of NW Lombard and NW Portsmouth Streets,
Portland, Oregon. The Department has determined that there appears to be no
evidence of a petroleum release exceeding current cleanup standards and that
no further action is required at this time.

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgement based on the
regulations and facts as we now understand them, including:

1. Three soil borings were drilled adjacent to the tank complex and soil
samples collected from each boring at five foot intervals down to 30
feet.

2. Nine soil samples were analyzed using EPA Method 418.1. The
highest concentration of petroleum hydrocarbons was 14 parts per
million (ppm). This result is below the most stringent cleanup
level of 40 ppm for gasoline and 100 ppm for diesel.

3. Groundwater was not encountered in the borings.

The Department's determination will not be applicable if new or undisclosed
facts show that the investigation does not comply with the Department's
rules. The Department's determination also does not apply to any conditions
at the site other than the results of the soil borings and subsequent soil
sampling addressed in the report. We recommend that a copy of this
information be kept with the permanent facility records.

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

DIQ-1 &



MR KYLE CHRISTIE
December 4, 1991
Page Two

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of your report must
be retained until ten (10) years after the first transfer of the property.

It is the Department's understanding that as of this date the tanks remain
onsite and have not been decommissioned as suggested they would be in the
January 28, 1991, report. Please notify the Department if new information
arises regarding the USTs at this site. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (503) 229-5245.

Sincerely,

)é[/w/uyw =y
Sharon M. Hays %7/&)

UST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cc: UST Cleanup Section-ECD
Sweet Edwards/ECON, Inc.
P.O. Box 1648
Tualatin, OR 97062
Attn: Tom Gruszczenski, P.E.
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General Information
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February 12, 1991

Kyle Christie

Arco

P.0. Box 5811

San Mateo, CA 44402

RE: UST - Multnomah County
File Name: Arco Sta.# 6118
File No. 26-91-060

Dear Mr.Christie:

As required by Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR), a release has
been reported from an underground storage tank (UST) system at
your facility. This initial information indicates that
groundwater was not encountered and that the concentration of
contamination discovered may be less than 40 parts per million
(ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).

40 ppm TPH is the most stringent cleanup level established by
OAR 340-122-205 through 340-122-360 for simple soil cleanups.
Cleanup is not required for those sites with contamination below
the 40 ppm level. However, the Department requires that a
report be submitted that documents the contamination levels
found. The report should include 1) a brief narrative of
activities at the site and 2) a copy of the analytical data for
all samples collected. Once we receive your report that
verifies the contamination detected was below the 40 ppm cleanup
level, and that the requirements of OAR 340-122-205 through 360
were met, a letter will be sent to you that indicates that no
further action is required at your facility.

If you have any questions, or would like a copy of the
regulations, please contact Catherine Blaine at 229-6385.

Sincerely,

UST CLEANUP SECTION
Northwest Region

cc: UST Cleanup Section, ECD

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

DEQ-1 &

(



